
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  October 2019
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

Eggnog
    TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES

CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

     October 2019    September 2019           October 2018
       $0.49

2.5551
1.7185
0.2553

    0.00078
18.33
15.54
15.53
15.01
16.02/R

        2,441

31.95 %
    12.00 %

43.11 %
12.94 %

4.00 %
3.26 %
5.78 %

198

1,476,417,628
55,810,184
87,176,891
      15,065

1,333,415,488
   -28.77 %

   122,144,311
145,952,765
54,383,021
38,287,506
2,977,220

52,291,571
  1,223,208

   417,259,602
       9,404,173

56,265,576
4,529,897

487,459,248
7,735,767

53,758,971
425,964,510
        -4.36 %
         1.96 %

        -$0.60
2.4982
2.8633
0.1758

    0.00095
19.85
16.93
18.31
16.35
17.71

2,363

35.92 %
    14.45 %

 24.98%
24.65 %

3.84 %
3.14 %
5.77 %

225

1,152,271,729
37,689,365
76,377,180
           157

1,038,205,027
  -11.47 %

   105,780,993
128,493,911
46,753,842
31,898,713
2,914,307

48,809,136
     223,097

   364,873,999
     12,588,148

48,884,234
5,239,969

431,586,350
7,048,961

51,600,540
372,936,849
       +5.71 %
         1.96 %

       -$1.29
2.4031
3.1700
0.1447

    0.00098
19.84
16.68
18.72
16.39
17.43

   NA/

42.89 %
    15.13 %

 14.39 %
27.58 %

3.99 %
3.26 %
5.77 %

207

1,065,905,067
38,419,572
77,440,567
    282,090

   949,762,838

   114,598,934
139,237,292
48,728,212
34,055,676
3,226,797

50,278,254
  1,615,520

   391,740,685
     15,051,274

53,282,601
4,810,118

464,884,678
8,603,816

48,906,720
407,374,142

           1.99 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

24,313,143
 8,930,440
 1,886,558

 35,611,407
 29,595,514
 5,653,919

                    -0-
 73,656,309

             4,800
 179,652,090
   16,126,255
     3,478,445
 160,047,390

     r/
                   -0-
 600,412,930
             4,596
 600,417,526
   23,837,992

 1,717,122
 574,862,412

   20,402,938
       3,849,866
 147,351,704
 28,220,439

     9,063,817
 208,888,764

 8,110,170
 28,237,418

 172,541,176

38
  60

  67,483,203

     October 2019       September 2019          October 2018

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE                     OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                        AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA                                        AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

       October 2018  October 2019

2,427,384
3,141,888
1,124,813
   762,702
     80,382
1,306,143
8,843,312

     1,269,356
1,349,638

447,065
335,868
23,708

367,850
    3,793,485

29.25
35.54
12.44
  8.69

    0.83
  13.25
100.00

     -6.18
    -4.60

   -10.40
   -11.05
   +8.38

     -3.03
     -6.12

69.98 % 30.02 %
12,636,797

 21,478,446
 7,114,723
 1,722,349

 38,392,651
 30,723,959
 4,896,616

                    -0-
 61,186,637

         853,835
 166,369,216
   15,069,263
     1,257,283
 150,042,670

     r/
                   -0-
 267,108,592
             2,531
 267,111,123
     6,205,629

 1,575,237
 259,330,257

 110,511,002
       3,446,959
 134,582,288
 28,556,333
10,108,458

 287,205,040
 9,365,512

 21,944,277
 255,895,251

    39
   64

   65,428,658

 22,796,153
 8,101,939
 1,856,189

 37,747,241
 28,553,060
 6,059,809

                    -0-
 57,153,110

             4,740
 162,272,241
   14,852,754
     3,721,198
 143,698,289

     r/
                   -0-
 142,527,087
             2,955
 142,530,042
     4,262,498

 1,551,276
 136,716,268

   97,655,415
       3,348,885
 164,973,899
 21,108,284

9,131,623
 296,218,106
   10,700,504
 23,543,463

 261,974,139

    39
NA/

              NA/

2,452,715
3,247,517
1,252,040
   851,064
     74,657
1,376,088
9,254,081

    1,487,424
1,460,637

502,251
384,017
21,382

350,195
    4,205,906

68.75 %   31.25%
13,459,987


