

## MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS:

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Program

P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

## CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR October 2019

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	October 2019	September 2019	October 2018
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	-\$1.29	-\$0.60	\$0.49
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.4031	2.4982	2.5551
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	3.1700	2.8633	1.7185
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1447	0.1758	0.2553
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00098	0.00095	0.00078
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	19.84	19.85	18.33
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	16.68	16.93	15.54
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	18.72	18.31	15.53
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	16.39	16.35	15.01
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	17.43	17.71	16.02/R
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	2,363	2,441
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION			
Percent Class I	42.89 %	35.92 %	31.95 %
PERCENT CLASS II	15.13 %	14.45 %	12.00 %
PERCENT CLASS III	14.39 %	24.98%	43.11 %
PERCENT CLASS IV	27.58 %	24.65 %	12.94 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
Butterfat	3.99 %	3.84 %	4.00 %
Protein	3.26 %	3.14 %	3.26 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.77 %	5.77 %	5.78 %
Somatic Cell Count (1,000)	207	225	198
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,065,905,067	1,152,271,729	1,476,417,628
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	38,419,572	37,689,365	55,810,184
Less: Beginning Inventory	77,440,567	76,377,180	87,176,891
Less: Overage	282,090	157	15,065
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	949,762,838	1,038,205,027	1,333,415,488
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		-11.47 %	-28.77 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
Whole Milk	114,598,934	105,780,993	122,144,311
REDUCED FAT MILK	139,237,292	128,493,911	145,952,765
Lowfat Milk	48,728,212	46,753,842	54,383,021
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	34,055,676	31,898,713	38,287,506
BUTTERMILK	3,226,797	2,914,307	2,977,220
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	50,278,254	48,809,136	52,291,571
Eggnog	1,615,520	223,097	1,223,208
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	391,740,685	364,873,999	417,259,602
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	15,051,274	12,588,148	9,404,173
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	53,282,601	48,884,234	56,265,576
EXCESS SHRINKAGE	4,810,118	5,239,969	4,529,897
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	464,884,678	431,586,350	487,459,248
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	8,603,816	7,048,961	7,735,767
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	48,906,720	51,600,540	53,758,971
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	407,374,142	372,936,849	425,964,510
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:	4.00.0/	+5.71 %	-4.36 %
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.99 %	1.96 %	1.96 %

CLASS II UTILIZATION	October 2019	September 2019	October 2018
FLUID CREAM	22,796,153	21,478,446	24,313,143
Sour Cream and Dips	8,101,939	7,114,723	8,930,440
Yogurt	1,856,189	1,722,349	1,886,558
COTTAGE CHEESE	37,747,241	38,392,651	35,611,407
Frozen Desserts	28,553,060	30,723,959	29,595,514
OTHER CLASS II	6,059,809	4,896,616	5,653,919
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	57,153,110	61,186,637	73,656,309
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	4,740	853,835	4,800
<u>GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION</u>	162,272,241	166,369,216	179,652,090
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	14,852,754	15,069,263	16,126,255
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	3,721,198	1,257,283	3,478,445
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	143,698,289	150,042,670	160,047,390
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	142,527,087	267,108,592	600,412,930
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	2,955	2,531	4,596
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	142,530,042	267,111,123	600,417,526
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,262,498	6,205,629	23,837,992
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,551,276	1,575,237	1,717,122
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	136,716,268	259,330,257	574,862,412
CLASS IV UTILIZATION CLASS IV PRODUCTS	07.655.445	110,511,002	20,402,938
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	97,655,415	3,446,959	20,402,936 3,849,866
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	3,348,885 164,973,899	3,446,959 134,582,288	3,649,666 147,351,704
ENDING INVENTORY	21,108,284	28,556,333	28,220,439
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	9,131,623	10,108,458	9,063,817
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION		287,205,040	208,888,764
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	296,218,106	9,365,512	8,110,170
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	10,700,504	9,365,512 21,944,277	28,237,418
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	23,543,463	21,944,277 <b>255,895,251</b>	28,237,418 <b>172,541,176</b>
	261,974,139 	255,695,251	172,541,176
No. of Pool Plants		00	22
NO. OF POOL PLANTS  NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SAI	39	39	38
NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SAI Total Class I In-Area Sales by Nonpool Plants	INAV	64	60
I OTAL OLASS I IN-TREA DALES BY INUNPOUL FLANTS	NA/	65,428,658	67,483,203

## AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

Percent		October 2019		% Change	October 2018	
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES	OTAL CLASS I AREA	Inside Area	Outside Area	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area
Whole Milk	29.25	2,427,384	1,269,356	-6.18	2,452,715	1,487,424
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.54	3,141,888	1,349,638	-4.60	3,247,517	1,460,637
Lowfat Milk	12.44	1,124,813	447,065	-10.40	1,252,040	502,251
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	8.69	762,702	335,868	-11.05	851,064	384,017
Buttermilk	0.83	80,382	23,708	+8.38	74,657	21,382
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	13.25	1,306,143	367,850	-3.03	1,376,088	350,195
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	8,843,312	3,793,485	-6.12	9,254,081	4,205,906
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DI	SPOSITIONS	69.98 %	30.02 %		68.75 %	31.25%
Total Of Average Daily Rout	E DISPOSITIONS	12,636	5,797		13.4	459,987

**N**отеs r/ R/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.

NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.